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ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT Case: 6230

INSPECTION DATE: 9-15-2020 REPORT DATE:9-21-2020          MEETING DATE:10-08-2020

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: Sue Warfield

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 225 Cedar Lane, Ely, MN 55731

OWNER NAME: Same as above

SITE ADDRESS: 3081 Beel Rd. Ely, MN 55731

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Part of Lot Two (2), in “THE CEDARS” plat, S13, T63N, R12W (Morse)

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 465-0072-00025

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62,
Article IV, Section 4.4 D, to allow a lot that does not meet the definition of a lot of record to be 
permitted as buildable, Article III, Section 3.4, to allow a replacement dwelling at a reduced shoreline 
setback where 100 feet is required, Article III, section 3.2, to allow a replacement dwelling at a reduced 
property line setback where 20 feet is required, and Article IV, Section 4.3 D. 3, to allow the structure 
width facing the water to exceed 40 percent of the lot width.

PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is proposing to replace a nonconforming dwelling on the property.
The existing dwelling on the property is located approximately 14 feet from the shoreline of Cedar Lake.
The applicant is proposing to build a replacement dwelling 60 feet from the shoreline. The proposed 
structure would be located 19 feet from the east and west property lines where 20 feet is required. The 
proposed structure would also exceed 40 percent of the lot width. The lot is approximately 80 feet in 
width at the proposed building site. The allowed lot width is 32 feet and the applicant has proposed a 
structure that is 42 feet in width.

This property does not meet the definition of a lot of record because it was created in 1983. The 
property would have had to have been re-platted and met official controls in 1983 to be permitted as 
buildable.

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: Beel Road ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Private

LAKE NAME: Cedar Lake LAKE CLASSIFICATION: RD

RIVER NAME: N/A RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: The property is currently developed with an abandoned 
dwelling and a collapsed accessory structure.
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ZONE DISTRCT: SMU  7

PARCEL ACREAGE: 1.0 ACRES LOT WIDTH: 75 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: 0 FEET FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: 82 FEET

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: The majority of the property is well vegetated. The existing structure is 
approximately 14 feet from the shoreline. Once the structure is removed, some of the shoreline may not have good 
screening.

TOPOGRAPHY: The majority of the property does not have a lot of significant change in elevation. There is some 
exposed bedrock in several places on the property. The shoreline has a slope of approximately 17 percent. The 
existing structure was built on that slope.

FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: The Base Flood Elevation has not been established on Cedar Lake. The proposed 
structure would be approximately 6-8 feet above the shoreline.

WETLAND ISSUES: There may be some wetlands located on the rear portion of the property. The proposed 
development would not impact these areas.

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:

1. Zoning Ordinance 62 states that a single lot of record may be permitted as buildable if it meets 
the definition of a lot of record and the lot, when created, complied with official controls in effect 
at that time; the lot was created in 1983 and did not conform to the minimum requirements when 
it was created.

a. If the lot were re-platted and met official controls in 1983, it would have been considered 
buildable.

2. Zoning Ordinance 62 states that the required shoreline setback for this lake is 100 feet; the 
applicant is requesting approval for a replacement dwelling to be located 60 feet from the 
shoreline.

3. Zoning Ordinance 62 states that the required property line setback for a principal structure in this 
zone district is 20 feet; the applicant is requesting approval for a property line setback of 19 feet 
from both side property lines.

4. Zoning Ordinance 62 states that the maximum lot width allowed for a principal structure located 
within the shoreline setback is 40 percent of the lot width (34 feet on this lot); the applicant is 
requesting approval for a structure width of 42 feet where 34 feet is allowed.

5. Goal LU-3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to improve the integrity of the 
county’s planning-related regulation by minimizing and improving management of 
nonconformities.  

6. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 
decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applications are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety is protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved.
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B. Practical Difficulty:

1. There are some areas of exposed bedrock or ledge rock on the property that may somewhat limit 
the ability to meet all ordinance standards.

2. There is a collapsed accessory structure on the property located between areas of ledge rock.
a. Building a dwelling in this area may allow the structure to meet all setbacks and avoid the 

ledge rock areas.
b. The proposed structure is larger than the garage was and some of this area between ledge 

rock areas is planned for a septic system.
c. The applicants are proposing a new accessory structure in this location that does not 

require variance.
3. There is approximately 12-15 feet between the proposed dwelling and the first piece of ledge 

rock on the property.
a. The setback of the structure could be increased slightly before the ledge rock starts.

4. It appears there may be enough width on the property at the proposed building site for the 
structure to meet the property line setbacks.

a. The width of the property at the proposed building site is approximately 84 feet.
b. The proposed structure of 42 feet in width should be able to meet the property line 

setbacks, if centered on the property.

C. Essential Character of the Locality:

1. The property adjacent to the east has a nonconforming dwelling that is located approximately 62 
feet from the shoreline.

2. The property adjacent to the west has a conforming dwelling that is located beyond 100 feet from 
the shoreline.

3. There have not been any similar variance requests in this plat.

D. Other Factor(s):

1. The property is part of a platted lot that was split from the original platted lot in 1983.
a. At the time, this would have required the property to be re-platted.
b. This split was recorded, even though it was done improperly.
c. The property has changed hands since the lot was split in 1983.

NOTE TO PLANNERS-Add as attachments: 1. Zoning/location map 2. Air photo 3. Site sketch 4. 
Project picture (if applicable) 5. Other pertinent pictures or maps

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?   

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls? 

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case? 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS, IF APPROVED

In the event that the Board of Adjustment determines that the proposal meets the criteria for granting a 
variance to allow a lot that does not meet the definition of a lot of record to be permitted as buildable, 
to allow a replacement dwelling at a reduced shoreline setback where 100 feet is required, to allow a 
replacement dwelling at a reduced property line setback where 20 feet is required, and to allow the 
structure width facing the water to exceed 40 percent of the lot width, the following conditions shall 
apply:

1. The structure shall be unobtrusive (earth-tone) colors, including siding, trim and roof.
2. The shoreline setback for the proposed structure shall be maximized to the greatest extent possible, and shall 

be no closer than 60 feet from the shore.
3. The stormwater runoff from the proposed structure shall not discharge directly into the lake or on adjacent 

lots.
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